
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Nick Draper
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Edith Macauley MBE
Tobin Byers
Martin Whelton
Katy Neep
Ross Garrod

Date: Monday 6 June 2016 

Time:  8.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3361.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
6 June 2016 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Extension of Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Contract. 5 - 8

5 Financial Outturn 2015-16 9 - 72

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, .withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
18 MAY 2016
(8.35 pm - 8.47 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Katy Neep and Councillor Martin Whelton

Kim Carey (Head of Access & Assessment), Ged Curran 
(Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of Corporate 
Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Service), 
Chris Lee (Director for Environment and Regeneration), 
Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families) 
and Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Najeeb Latif

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No declarations of pecuniary interest were received.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2016 were agreed as a correct record.

4 CONSTITUTION OF COMMITTEES (Agenda Item 4)

The Leader of the Council presented the report which sought approval for the 
establishment and appointment to bodies for which Cabinet has the responsibility for. 

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet:

1. agrees to appoint Councillors Ross Garrod and Marion Whelton as members 
and Councillors Nick Draper and Mark Allison as substitute members to the 
South West London Joint Waste Management Committee.

2. agrees the term of reference for the South West London Joint Waste 
Management Committee as detailed in Appendix B to the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

3. agrees to appoint two Councillors Nick Draper and Ian Munn to the Wandle 
Valley Regional Park Trust.

4. agrees to delegate to the Chief Executive the authority to fill vacancies on the 
bodies detailed at recommendations 1 and 3 on the nomination of the Party 
Whip of the group with a vacant position.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 5)

RESOLVED
 
That the public were excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 
reports on the grounds that they were exempt from disclosure for the reasons stated 
in the reports.
 

6 MORDEN LEISURE CENTRE - AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Community and Culture presented the report which sought 
approval to award a contract for the main contractor for the construction of a new 
Morden Leisure Centre and associated works. In presenting the report paragraphs 
3.10 and 3.11 were emphasised as they showed the commitment of the proposed 
contractor to keep the project on time, within the fixed contracted price and to the full 
agreed specifications as set by the Council.

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet:

1. approve the award of a contract to Organisation A, subject to planning approval, 
for Main Contractor for the provision of the Morden Leisure Centre. The contract 
cost for the Supplier’s (1) fixed costs for the works delivered in the second stage 
via a Pre-Construction Services Agreement, (2) Preliminaries (including 
overheads and profit additions), and (3) Overheads and inclusive of profit 
percentage rate is £834,825, which is part of the main construction costs of 
£8.4m

2. delegates to the Director of Environment & Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Community and Culture, the authority to extend the 
contract to include additional leisure facilities within the project scope in 
accordance with the OJEU and the budget available

3. delegates to the Director of Environment & Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Community and Culture, the authority to finalise the 
award following the planning approval

Page 2



3

4. delegates to the Director of Environment & Regeneration, in consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Community and Culture, the authority to vary the 
Leisure Management Contract, within the terms drawn, to replace the Morden 
Park Pools with the Morden Leisure Centre.

7 LAND AT 111-127 THE BROADWAY SW19 (Agenda Item 7)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which sought authority for the 
disposal of the site on the Land at 111-127 The Broadway, SW19 (Known as P4). 
The Cabinet were reminded over the background to the site since 2007, including 
that in 2013, Cabinet agreed that the site should be disposed of on the ‘open market 
without restriction’. 

It was noted that the site was placed on the market in October 2015 and a number of 
offers were received. Following a thorough evaluation process as, detailed within the 
report, a preferred buyer was proposed, whose offer was of good value for the 
Council and their proposed plans for the site would provide good facilities for the area 
and improve the public realm.  

RESOLVED

That the Cabinet agrees:

1. agrees to the disposed of land at 111-127 The Broadway, SW19, also known as 
‘P4’ site, on the terms set out within the report

2. to delegate the completion of the disposal and precise terms to the Director of 
Environment and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 6th June 2016
Wards: ALL

Subject:  Extension of the Contract for the Integrated 
Substance Misuse Service.
Lead officer: Dr Dagmar Zeuner, Director of Public Health.
Lead member: Cllr Tobin Byers, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health.
Contact officer: Barry Causer, Public Health Commissioning Manager.

Recommendation:

A) That Cabinet retrospectively approves the extension of the substance misuse 
contract from 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016.

B) That Cabinet agrees to delegate to the Director of Community and Housing, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the 
authority to negotiate and approve a further contract extension from 1st July 
2016 to 31st March 2018.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek the retrospective approval of Cabinet to 

extend the contract for the period 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016 and to 
agree to delegate to the Director of Community and Housing, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the authority to 
negotiate and approve a further contract extension from 1st July 2016 to 31st 
March 2018.

2 INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE SERVICE
2.1. The Integrated Substance Misuse Service provides prevention, treatment 

and recovery pathways for Merton residents who are misusing drugs and/or 
alcohol and is delivered by South West London St Georges Mental Health 
Trust (SWLSG).

2.2. Following a competitive procurement exercise the contract award was 
approved by Cabinet on the 18th February 2013 for a three year contract 
from 1st April 2013 to 31st March 2016. The contract value over 3 years was 
£3.978million (£1.326million per annum). There are contractual provisions in 
the contract to extend the contract for up to a further two years, but Cabinet 
did not authorise the Council to enter into the extension at the time of 
approval of the original award of the contract.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2.3. A re-procurement exercise took place in late 2015/early 2016 with the 
objective to make efficiency savings as well as to integrate inpatient 
detoxification services within the overall service. Unfortunately this was 
unsuccessful with no bidders. 

2.4. As a result, in the absence of any available alternative arrangement SWLSG 
is continuing to deliver the service on a short-term contract extension at the 
moment and we are undertaking detailed negotiations with them on the 
exact terms of the full two year extension including options for some 
efficiency.

2.5. We have carefully considered the option of repeating the procurement 
immediately but feed-back from the market was not encouraging and would 
necessitate further short-term contract extensions to provide continuity of 
service, which would incur increased costs.

2.6. Instead, we plan to use the contract extension period (up to 31st March 
2018) to review our whole approach to commissioning for substance misuse,  
including exploring options for joint working with mental health servic
[...]
stances insofar as it is strictly necessary 
where the time limits for carrying out a procurement cannot be complied with 
for reasons of extreme urgency brought about by events unforeseeable by 
the contracting authority. The circumstances here are considered to have 
been unforeseeable since the Council fully intended to enter into a new 
contract, but has received no bids.

6.3. Accordingly, the risk of any challenge in the circumstances is low.
7 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 

IMPLICATIONS
7.1. There are not expected to be any human rights issues from the extension to 

the contract.
8 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
8.1. There are not expected to be any crime and disorder issues from the 

programme.
9 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
9.1. All risks, assumptions, issues and dependencies are being actively managed 

as part of the programme. 
9.2. There are not expected to be any health and safety implications.
10 BACKGROUND PAPERS
10.1. The following documents have been relied on in drawing up this report but 

do not form part of the report

 The Council’s Contract Standing Orders
 Merton Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2015/18.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet
Date: 6 June 2016

Subject: Budget Outturn Report 2015/16

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:
A. That Cabinet note the provisional revenue outturn for 2015/16

B. That Cabinet consider the issues around the quality of revenue budget monitoring
and agree to receive a further report on the detailed issues in respect of 2016/17

C. That Cabinet consider the outturn position on Capital and slippage into 2016/17

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report outlines the provisional out-turn position for the last financial year
(2015/16) and the issues that arise from it.

Section 2 – Summarises the draft outturn position of the Authority.

Section 3 – Reviews the outturn position for corporate items

Section 4 – Reviews the outturn position for service items

Section 5 – Reviews the detailed outturn position for service departments

Section 6 – Reviews the quality of budget monitoring

Section 7- Provides information on the capital outturn

Section 8 – Summarises the movement in reserves

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Section 2 – DRAFT REVENUE OUTTURN 2015/16

The following table summarises the out turn position for 2015/16 and more
detail is Provided in Appendix 1

FINAL OUTTURN
Current
Budget
2015/16

Outturn
Variance
at year

end

£000s £000s £000s

Department

Corporate Services 30,210 29,837 -373

Children, Schools and Families 50,089 50,082 -7

Community and Housing 56,453 57,393 940

Public Health 296 289 -7

Environment & Regeneration 18,423 22,055 3,632

Net Recharges -646 -374 272

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 154,825 159,282 4,457

TOTAL CORPORATE
PROVISIONS

-129 -2,926 -2,797

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 154,696 156,355 1,659

Business Rates -33,371 -33,371 0

Grants -39,859 -40,819 -960

Council Tax and Collection Fund -81,471 -81,471 0

FUNDING -154,701 -155,661 -960

NET -5 694 699

Page 10



2015/16
Current
Budget Final Outturn

OUTTURN
Variance

(Mar)

Expenditure £000 £000 £000

Employees 96,604 97,197 593

Premises Related Expenditure 8,927 8,643 (284)

Transport Related Expenditure 14,667 15,055 387

Supplies and Services 174,676 173,419 (1,256)

Third Party Payments 89,261 93,795 4,534

Transfer Payments 104,027 102,136 (1,891)

Support Services 31,902 33,528 1,626

Depreciation and Impairment Losses 19,619 19,619 0

0

Corporate Provisions (129) (2,927) (2,797)

GROSS EXPENDITURE 539,554 540,466 912

Income

Government Grants (267,583) (266,673) 910

Other Grants, Reimbursements and Contribs (22,294) (26,877) (4,584)

Customer and Client Receipts (62,073) (59,389) 2,685

Interest (44) (22) 22

Recharges (32,547) (33,902) (1,355)

Balances (316) 2,752 3,069

GROSS INCOME (384,858) (384,110) 747

NET EXPENDITURE 154,696 156,355 1,659

Arising from this the iss
[...]
rtnership, although the majority of this has
been recovered in April 2016.

1.7 Table 2 below shows the total net level of arrears for the last five years
– not including debt that is less than 39 days old

Sundry debt March 2012 to March 2016 – not including debt that is less than
39 days old

Department Mar 2012 Mar 2013 Mar 2014 Mar 2015 Mar 2016
£ £ £ £ £

Env &

Regeneration
471,420 724,076 719,101 812,515 1,072,574

Corporate

Services
297,252 460,526 378,135 330,763 403,393

Housing

Benefits
2,836,237 3,137,325 3,075,051 3,150,380 4,127,431

Children,

Schools &
Families

125,154 317,776 339,885 370,008 409,079

Community &

Housing
2,713,370 3,784,562 4,528,492 4,146,018 4,595,399

Chief

Executive’s
0 0 500 0 0

CHAS 2013 88,590 137,912 93,779

Total 6,443,433 8,424,265 9,129,754 8,947,596 10,701,655

1.6 The figures in table 2 (above) show that the major area of increase in
debt over the four year period is housing benefit overpayments and
Community and Housing. It should be noted that the amount of housing
benefit paid out has increased over this period. In 2008/09 £61.3
million was paid out and just under £100 million was paid in 2015/16.
The level of Community and Housing debt over 39 days has increased
by just under £1.88 million in the four year period.

1.8 The increase in debt for Environment and Regeneration is mainly due
to increases in Town Planning, Environmental Health and Trading
Standards and Waste debts. These three service units have seen a
total of £950,000 increase since March 2012.

1.8 The action being taken to recover the largest debts is outlined below

Page 59



2 THE PROCESS FOR COLLECTION OF MISCELLANEOUS DEBT

2.1 In considering the current levels of debt, it is important to outline the
general process Merton currently has in place to collect its arrears. In
general terms the process has 5 stages, as detailed below, although
processes employed vary by debt type. It is important to note that most
debtors can not pay their outstan
[...]
ng group chaired by the Director of Community and
Housing has been set up to monitor Community Care Debt and to work
across departments to improve processes and ensure best practice is
in place to maximise collection of debts at all stages.

3.8 The table below shows the breakdown of Community Care debt by
recovery action

Page 61



Total Community Care Debt by recovery action as at March 2016

Community Care Debt 31 March 16
Percentage at

stage

Invoice stage 656,084 14%

Charge & Deferred Payment 995,753 22%

Payment arrangement 372,108 8%

Probate, DWP & Deputyship 925,447 20%

Court action 147,886 3%

Dept or service query 154,802 3%

No action secured 1,386,446 30%

Total Debt 4,638,526

3.9 There is £1.3 million of other Community and Housing Debt, this is
made up of £430,000 of debt owed to Mascot although the vast
majority of this is debt under 39 days old. There is also £645,000 debt
owed to Housing and Social Services Accountancy team, which is
mainly due from Merton CCG and some debt owed from other councils.
Just over £400,000 of this debt is over 39 days old and is being
pursued.

3.10 The total amount of housing benefit debt is £7.973 million, this figure
includes £4,127,431 within the sundry debtors system as reported in
1.1 above and the debt still within the housing benefit system.

3.11 It has been previously reported that the Department of Work and
Pensions commenced a “Real Time” Information initiative at the end of
September 2014 which was aimed at identifying overpayments of
housing benefit. The DWP have compared housing benefit claim data
and HMRC data and over the six month life of the initiative highlighted
900 cases for Merton where there were data discrepancies.

3.12 In May 2015 the second phase of the initiative commenced and we are
receiving approximately 150 cases per month.

3.13 As at the end of March 2016, £2.625 million of overpayments have
been identified and created. A number of cases have resulted in
overpayments of over £10,0
[...]
al Care

12/13
Variance

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

(50)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

M
a

y

J
u
n

e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

u
s
t

S
e
p

te
m

b
e

r

O
c
to

b
e
r

N
o
v
e
m

b
e

r

D
e
c
e
m

b
e

r

J
a
n

u
a

ry

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

M
a

rc
h

£
'0

0
0

Libraries & Adult Education

12/13
Variance

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

Page 69



(600)

(500)

(400)

(300)

(200)

(100)

0

100

M
a

y

J
u
n

e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

u
s
t

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

O
c
to

b
e
r

N
o
v
e
m

b
e

r

D
e
c
e
m

b
e

r

J
a
n

u
a

ry

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

M
a

rc
h

£
'0

0
0

Housing General Fund

12/13
Variance

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

(2,500)

(2,000)

(1,500)

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

M
a

y

J
u
n

e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

u
s
t

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

O
c
to

b
e
r

N
o
v
e
m

b
e

r

D
e
c
e
m

b
e

r

J
a
n

u
a

ry

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

M
a

rc
h

£
'0

0
0

Community and Housing

12/13
Variance

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

Page 70



(1,500)

(1,000)

(500)

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

M
a

y

J
u
n

e

J
u
ly

A
u
g

u
s
t

S
e
p

te
m

b
e
r

O
c
to

b
e
r

N
o
v
e
m

b
e

r

D
e
c
e
m

b
e

r

J
a
n

u
a

ry

F
e

b
ru

a
ry

M
a

rc
h

£
'0

0
0

Environment and Regeneration

12/13
Variance

13/14
Variance

14/15
Variance

15/16
Variance

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Extension of Adult Integrated Substance Misuse Contract.
	5 Financial Outturn 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
6 JUNE 2016
(8.15 pm - 8.26 pm)
PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Nick Draper, Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, 
Councillor Ross Garrod, Councillor Edith Macauley, 
Councillor Katy Neep and Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Paul Evans (Assistant Director of 
Corporate Governance), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Service), Chris Lee (Director for Environment and Regeneration), 
Mike Pierce (Commissioning Manager – Public Health), 
Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools and Families) and 
Chris Pedlow (Senior Democratic Services Officer).

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Crowe

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

No apologies were received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2016 were agreed as a correct 
record.

4 EXTENSION OF ADULT INTEGRATED SUBSTANCE MISUSE CONTRACT. 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, presented the report that 
sought retrospective approval for the contract extension of the substance misuse 
contract. It was explained that the Council had attempted to re-procure the contract in 
late 2015/ early 2016, but there were no successful bidders. The current providers 
are willing to continue in the current format until the end of June 2016, as they have 
done since the contract had expired on 31 March 2016. It was therefore proposed 
that the Director of Community and Housing, in consultation with the Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social Care and Health be delegated authority to negotiate and approve a 
further contract extension from 1st July 2016 to 31st March 2018.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

RESOLVED

That Cabinet:

1) retrospectively approves the extension of the substance misuse contract from 
1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016.

2) agrees to delegate to the Director of Community and Housing, in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health, the authority to 
negotiate and approve a further contract extension from 1st July 2016 to 31st 
March 2018.

5 |FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2015-16 (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Finance presented the Annual Financial Outturn report 
which provided the provisional out-turn position for 2015-16 financial year. It was 
highlighted that Council had an overspend at the end of a financial year, of 
£1.6million. It was acknowledged that if the implementation of the ANPR had started 
on time and had not been halted through a legal challenge on the awarding of the 
contract, there would not have been an overspend. The report also broke down the 
Council expenditure by service departments and provided details of the capital 
outturn.

It was noted that the report would be going to the Financial Monitoring Task Group 
for some in-depth scrutiny and it would also in its completed format, be going to the 
Standards and General Purpose Committee for approval as part of the Final 
Accounts report.

RESOLVED:

That Cabinet:

1) notes the provisional revenue outturn for 2015/16 

2) considers the issues around the quality of revenue budget monitoring and 
agrees to receive a further report on  the detailed issues in respect of 2016/17

3) considers and noted the outturn position on Capital and slippage into 2016/17


